

Nos. 14-10618, 14-11093

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**TAFT COAL SALES & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
WALTER ENERGY, INC., and
WALTER MINERALS, INC.**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

and

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF
AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0094

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; the parties	5
B. The relationship between Walter Energy, Walter Minerals, and Taft.....	5
1. The three entities share multiple high-level officers and common control of labor relations issues	5
2. The entities share certain common operational factors, but have distinct wage and benefits structures and maintain separate financial matters.....	7
C. Walter Energy and the Union execute a neutrality agreement; the Union begins an organizing drive at Taft; Taft Supervisor Hill threatens and interrogates employees; Taft voluntarily recognizes the Union	7
D. Taft customer, Alabama Power, notifies Taft of its reduced coal needs.....	9
E. The Company conducts a layoff in light of the negotiations to amend the purchase agreement	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order.....	12
Summary of argument.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	15
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested findings that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	15
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Walter Energy, Walter Minerals, and Taft are a single employer under the Act.....	16
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	16
B. The Board reasonably found that Walter Energy, Walter Minerals, and Taft are a single employer.....	19
C. The Company’s challenges to the Board’s findings are meritless.....	23
III. The Board reasonably determined that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing and refusing to bargain with the Union over the decision to layoff 21 employees at Taft’s Choctaw Mine and the effects of that decision.....	26
A. Applicable principles	27
B. The Board reasonably determined that the Company presented the layoff decision and its effects to the Union as a <i>fait accompli</i>	29
C. The Company’s claims have no merit	30
IV. The Board properly exercised its broad remedial discretion in ordering reinstatement and make-whole relief for the 21 laid-off employees.....	33
A. The Board is afforded broad discretion in formulating remedies.....	33
B. The Board’s remedy appropriately prevents the Company from benefitting from its failure and refusal to bargain with the Union over the layoffs	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
C. The Company’s contentions are without merit.....	36
Conclusion	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	26
<i>Adair Standish Corp.</i> , 292 NLRB at 890 (1989), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990).....	35, 37
<i>Alaska Cummins Services, Inc.</i> , 294 NLRB 1 (1989).....	17
<i>Bridon Cordage</i> , 329 NLRB 258 (1999)	39
<i>Bolivar-Tees, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 720 (2007), <i>enforced</i> 61 Fed. Appx. 711 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharmaceuticals Division</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982), <i>enforced</i> 722 F.2d 1120 (3d Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Cimato Brothers, Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 797 (2008)	16, 18, 25
<i>City Cab Co. of Orlando, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 787 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 398 (1960).....	16, 18
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	27, 33
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	27, 38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1975).....	33
<i>Geo. V. Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 289 NLRB 1335 (1988).....	18
<i>Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	34
<i>Gratiot Community Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 51 F.3d 1255 (6th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Great Chinese American Sewing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 578 F.2d 251 (9th Cir. 1978).....	18
<i>Gulf States Manufacturing v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983).....	28, 29, 31
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C Cir. 1972).....	28, 29
<i>Jim Walter Resources</i> , 289 NLRB 1441 (1988).....	27, 31
<i>Lebanite Corp.</i> , 346 NLRB 748 (2006).....	23
<i>Lihli Fashions Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 80 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>McClain E-Z Pack, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 337 (2004).....	27
<i>McGraw Hill Broadcasting Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 1283 (2010).....	32

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>McKenzie v. Davenport-Harris Funeral Home</i> , 834 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Mead Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 697 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1983)	33, 34
<i>Mercy Hospital</i> , 336 NLRB 1282 (2001)	18
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Condenser Corp.</i> , 128 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1942)	19
<i>NLRB v. Crystal Springs Shirt Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1981)	26, 28
<i>NLRB v. DMR Corp.</i> , 699 F.2d 788 (5th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>NLRB v. Emsing's Supermarket, Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 1279 (7th Cir. 1989)	18
<i>NLRB v. International Measurement & Control Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 334 (7th Cir. 1992)	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Kaiser Agricultural Chemicals</i> , 473 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1973)	34
<i>NLRB v. Laredo Packing Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>NLRB v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 1009 (2d Cir. 1991)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Palmer Donavin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 369 F.3d 954 (6th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>NLRB v. Roll & Hold Warehouse & Distribution, Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>NLRB v. United Marine Division, Local 333</i> , 417 F.2d 865 (2d Cir.1969)	36
<i>North Star Steel, Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 1364 (2006)	39
<i>Olivetti Office USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 926 F.2d 181 (2d. Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Operating Engineers, Local 627 v. NLRB</i> , 518 F.2d 1040 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>aff'd in relevant part sub nom.</i> <i>South Prairie Construction Co. v. Operating Engineers, Local 627</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Package Service Co. v. NLRB</i> , 113 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Pan American Grain Co. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009).....	27, 38
* <i>Pathology Institute</i> , 320 NLRB 1050 (1996), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>Alta Bates Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 116 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Penntech Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983).....	17, 18
<i>Phelps Dodge v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Plastonics, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1045 (1993)	37
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985)	16
* <i>Radio & Television Broadcast Technicians Local 1264, I.B.E.W. v. Broadcast Service of Mobile, Inc.</i> , 380 U.S. 255 (1965).....	17
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26, 28
<i>Royal Typewriter Co.</i> , 209 NLRB 1006 (1974), <i>enforced</i> 533 NLRB F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>Soule Glass & Glazing Co.</i> , 246 NLRB 792(1979), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Teckwal Corp.</i> , 263 NLRB 892 (1982)	17
* <i>Toma Metals, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 787 (2004)	27, 28, 38, 39
* <i>Transmarine Navigation Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 389 (1968)	37, 38
<i>U.S. v. Nealy</i> , 232 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>United Telegraph Workers v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.2d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	19, 24

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,4,13,14,15,16,26
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,4,13,15, 27,26
Section 9(a).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	32,33
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2

Rules:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	16
